dollars ($1,000) or by imprisonment in the county jail for a period not to exceed six (6) months, or by both such fine and imprisonment in 
the discretion of the court. Each instance of violation may be considered a separate offense. 

41-117A. PENALTY FOR TRANSACTING INSURANCE WITHOUT PROPER LICENSING.  
The director may impose an administrative penalty not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), for deposit in the general account of the state of 
Idaho, upon any person who transacts insurance of any kind or character or transmits for a person, other than himself, an application for a policy of 
insurance without proper licensing, or after such licensing shall have been suspended or revoked.

[...]

or the offense may be deemed to have been committed at the place at which the telephone call, electronic communication or mail was 
received. 

(4) Any violator of this section is guilty of a felony and shall be subject to a term of imprisonment not to exceed fifteen (15) years, or a fine 
not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), or both and shall be ordered to make restitution to the insurer or any other person 
for any financial loss sustained as a result of a violation of this section. Each instance of violation may be considered a separate offense. 

41-301. "STOCK" INSURER DEFINED.

[...]

payments sought to be avoided on the ground of fraud. 

(b) The total exemption of benefits presently due and payable to any annuitant periodically or at stated times under all annuity 
contracts under which he is an annuitant, shall not at any time exceed one thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250) per month 
for the length of time represented by such installments, and that such periodic payments in excess of one thousand two hundred 
fifty dollars ($1,250) per month shall be subject to garnishee execution to the same extent as are wages and salaries. 

(c) If the total benefits presently due and payable to any annuitant under all annuity contracts under which he is an annuitant, shall at 
any time exceed payment at the rate of one thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250) per month, then the court may order such 
annuitant to pay to a judgment creditor or apply on the judgment, in installments, such portion of such excess benefits as to the 
court may appear just and proper, after due regard for the reasonable requirements of the judgment debtor and his family, if

[...]

the new entrants become insured. The policy may exclude from the classes eligible for insurance classes of debtors determined by 
age. 

(4) The amount of insurance on the life of a debtor shall at no time exceed the amount owed by him to the creditor, or one hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($150,000), whichever is less. 

(5) The insurance shall be payable to the policyholder. Such payment shall reduce or extinguish the unpaid indebtedness of the debtor to 
the extent of such payment. 

41-2006. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE GROUPS.  
The lives of a group of individuals may be insured under a policy issued to the departmental head or to an association of public employees